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WAYNE M# COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

April 12, 1950

The Board of Immigration Appeal.® ';m A \\ w*
Department of Justice 11 ] |

Washington. 25* 0.

Gentlemen | NHHHR

In res Kllchlro Takaamra
Maywood, 1111nols , 1If

Enclosed find appearance form and applica-
tion to reopen cause for the purpose of enabling
Kilchiro Takamura, Peruvian-Japanese, who lives
at Premier Hose Garden, F. 0. Box 82, Haywood,
Illinois, to apply for a suspension of deporta-
tion, together with accompanying affidavit of
merits.** |

Copy to:
USIeNS, Chicago, I1llinois



BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of )

No. 0 _ _____
KICHIRO TAKAMURA 3
)

APPLICATION TOREOPEN CAUSE FOR A SUSPENSION OF DEPORTATION

KIICHIRP TAKAMOHA ~hereby requests

that the deportation proceeding heretofore instituted against him

he reopened for the purpose of enabling him apply for a sus-
pension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 115
(c) effective as at July 1, 1978, (Public Law No. 863), on the ground
that he 1is and has been, for a period of time in excess of five
years, a person of good moral character and that he has resided,
continuously in the United States for seven years or more and now so
resides and was so residing on July 1, 1978, the effective date of said.
Act.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that said, cause be reopened for the
aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral and documentary
evidence of hi« eligibility to apply for and to receive the benefits
afforded by the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (¢), ak régulat
tions thereunder and for the grant of said application for suspension

of deportation.

Attorney for Applicant



AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )
) ss.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. )

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, Toeing first
duly sworn, deposes and says: that he iIs the attorney for .-

KIICHIKO TAKAMURA , the applicant in the foregoing applica-
tion named; that he is infotmed and believes and therefore alleges upon
such information and belief that the applicant is and has been a person
of good moral character for a period of time in excess of five years
and has resided continuously in the United States for seven years or
more and now so resides and was so residing on July 1, 1978, when Title
8, USCA, Sec. 155 (c), as amended, became effective; that applicant
desires to have his deportation proceeding reopened to enable him
to apply for a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title
8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c¢), by reason thereof, and is read® willing and able
to submit at such reopened hearing oral and documentary evidence dem-

onstrating hIfl said eligibility to apply for and to be granted such

suspension of deportation.

San Francisco 4, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

toy of 195(5.

Notary Public in and. for the City
County of San Francisco, State of/California.



11
VS ILLYIOMUDV

IMMICIATKM APPEALS AND
tentto fite Nutun

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
WASHINGTON

April 25, 1950

Mills Tower, Bush Street,
San Francisco, California*

My dear Mr. Collins:

This will acknowledge receipt of your comnu-
nication dated April 12, 1950, with reference
to the above case.

Xou will be informed of further action which
may be taken ty the Board. However, the filing of
a motion with the Board does not operate to stay
the outstanding order in the case. Until such time
as a new decision iIs entered by the Board, the out-
standing order remains in full force and effect.

Sincerely yours

Tnos. G. Finucane
Chairman



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

MAY 2 4 1950

FIIE NO: ffif4Uu

7\ NNV NN\
<

IN DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS

MOT ION

fl 8IHALF 0? SHraNMTf M jb M Collin«, Eecuire
Mills tomr9 220 Bash Strmt
Gan Fracisoo 4* Califomia

This case comes before us for reconsideration.

Our most recent order herein directed that action be held in abeyance
pending the conclusion of litigation involving the same subject matter,
viz: The possible relief from deportation of certain aliens of the
Japanese race. Since that order was entered such litigation has been
concluded or has become inactive and Congress "has amended Section 19(c)
to broaden the class of aliens who may be granted suspension of deporta-
tion (Public Law 863, 80th Congress, approved July 1, 1948).

ORDER: It Is ordered that the hearing be reopened for the reception
of such application for relief from deportation as may be made and
for further appropriate proceedings in connection therewith.

XT IS TWTHSE otwivigp that the order of deportation end warrant predicated
thereon 1# withdrann

aUNejw Chairman



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS 59674U
WASHINGTON N\F 4T&kamura

May 25, 1950

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire
Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California
My dear Mr« Collins:
Reference is made to the motion submitted in the above case*
For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the
decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals.
This decision will not become effective until notification has
been transmitted by the Immigration and Naturalization Service to the
field office which handled the case. Any further information

concerning this matter may then be obtained from the Ffield office.

Sincerely yours,

Chairman



yForm 1-226
X Rev. 8-25-52
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service
Post Office Building
Chicago 7, 111.

October 15, 1952 Filel 0900747467

J™

fir, Eiiohiro Takamurav

Prender Rose Garden,

P« O« Box 82,

Maywood, 111*

Dear SjLri

Pursuant to warrant of arrest served on you on.———— ———————————————— > y°u

are advised to appear at 9t00__ M, , on J;952—————— in Room—9Q1—

_ for a hearing to
enable you to show cause why you should not be deported from the United States
in conformity with law.

The hearing under said warrant is being held pursuant to authority contained
in and jurisdiction conferred by Sections 19 and 20 of the Act of February 5,
1917” as amended (8 U.S.C., 155. 156)..

Tit is asserted that (1) you are an alien, and (2) that you entered this countrjA**-~"
at San Pedro, California, on the 6th day of February 1943, and that you are
subject to be taken into custody and deported pursuant to the following provisions
of law and for the following reasons, to wit* the Immigration Act of May 26, 1924,
in that, at the time of entry, you were an immigrant not in possession of a valid
immigration visa and not exempted from the presentation thereof by said Act or
regulations made thereunder? the Passport Act approved May 22, 1918, as amended,
and the Act of February 5, 1917, in that, at the time of entry, you did not pre-
sent an unexpired passport or official document in the nature of a passport issued
by the government of the country to which you owe allegiance or other travel docu-
ment showing your origin and identity, as required by Executive Order in effect
at time of entry? and the Immigration Act of May 26, 1924, as amended, in that,
you are an alien ineligible to citizenship and not entitled to enter the United
States under any exception €0 r » {©) 1; th

UicaDid g-Ull WEATGA

You are further advised that if you are deported or if you depart under an
order of deportation you will not be permitted to enter the United States
within one year after the date of j"our departure. IT you desire to enter the
United States after one year“"has elapsed from the date of your deportation or
departure under an order of deportation you must obtain permission from the
Attorney General to apply for admission into the United States. IT you enter
the United States any time after deportation or departure under an order
of deportation without receiving permission from the Attorney General, you
will be guilty of a felony and upon conviction be liable to imprisonment of
not more than two years or a fine of not more than $1,000, or both such fine
and Imprisonment.

Wayne M. Collins, Attorney at Law, Very truly yours,

Mills Tower, 220 Bush St.,

Acting Chief, Hearing Section



~Form 1-226
Rev. 8-25-52
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service
Post Office Building
Chicago 7, 111.

October 15, 1952 Filet 0900747467
JTM
&llchiro Takamura,

Premier Rose Garden,

P, 0. Box 82,

Maywood, XU*

Dear Sin
. you

You are advised that at the hearing you have the right to be represented by
counsel of your own choice and at your own expense, or by any other person
duly qualified to practice before the Immigration and Naturalization Service.
You are further advised that you should bring to the hearing any documents
which you desire to have considered in connection with the case. IT any of
these documents is in a foreign language, you should bring the original and
certified translation thereof.

You are fTurther advised that iIf you are deported or if you depart under an
order of deportation you will not be permitted to enter the United States
within one year after the date of your departure. IT you desire to enter the
United States after one year“"has elapsed from the date of your deportation or
departure under an order of deportation you must obtain permission from the
Attorney General to apply for admission into the United States, If you enter
the United States any time after deportation or departure under an order
of deportation without receiving permission from the Attorney General, you
will be guilty of a felony and upon conviction be liable to imprisonment of
not more than two years or a fine of not more than #1,000, or both such fine
and imprisonment.

Wayne M. Collins, Attorney at Law, Very truly yours,

Mills Tower, 220 Bush St.,

San Francisco 4, Calif

Acting Chief, Hearing Section.



D .., - mem m oouUuUXm m

\ 1 Attorney at Las?

"Vi Mills Torn*, 220 $Mh Street
Sim Fraaeieeo 4» California

October 24, 1952

Mr, Kiiohiro Takamura
Premier Rose Garden
P.0. Box 82

Maywood, 111®

Dear Mr. Takamura;

fha Immigration T>errloe baa aant you a
notion to appear for your hearing m Oot. 30
1952, at 9:00A* Il. In Hoom 901 .Post dffloe
Building, CEloago.

You should appear there promptly and bring
with you the Form 1-25&8A and other doeumenta
mentioned In that letter*

It will not be neeessary for m to be
personally prepent, However, you should mmte
the hearing-offleeritO® forward me a copy of .
the decision he make® in your ease# jg|8!

Tory truly your»,



ssifiDm m W &shn<&
Im dlgrafc ion and naturalisation Service
Fost Office Building dH
7= 11llinois

January Z69 1953

filel 1]47 A$ 961 iMi - Chicago 0900-"71467 i
In ret "IKCTFiIM tAIAISIRA I p
IB BSHIAMXXOR

IS BEHALF OF AiSSIDBISItfx Kayne H* Collins, EOquir®
Kills lower, 220 Bush Street
San.Francisco, California

mmm$, . m
2g Warrant - Act of 192K « Ko inwtgreiteix visa
Act of IT18 ,#Mo passport JjsgA
't Act of I1$2h - Ineligible to citizenship

Lodged - Hone e]j£]] P& 4 **  p§|§

I"PLICAEXQME Suspension of deportation, seven yearsl residence) in
\Y til# alternative voluntary departore™ii

DEFEKFIQH S$tiR?8] ueleased on conditional parole lit

HMBAKf Ot ARSES? p | f April 1, 146

DISAJSSIQIT AS IP DSFOBtimitFl

The respondent s a native and citizen of Japan, sixty years of age«
He entered the United States -on""February 6, HHi?3, at San Fedro,
California, in tlie custody of the United States Arty, being one of

a number of persons brought by the Amy from Peru to this country
for intems»«nt during the war* He had migrated from Japan, in 1912

to Peru] where he resided until he was brought to the United States»
At the time of entry he did not have an immigration visa or a pass-
port or oilier document in the nature of a passport shewing bis origin
arid identity* He is of the Japanese race* .

Respondent refused repatriation to Japan and"was accorded a
deportation hearing at Santa Fe, Hew Mexico, on April ?, ITh6,

daring which he declined to apply for voluntary departure« Accord!»,
to the reeord, the government of Peru had denied respondent permission
to retux*n to that country# It is, therefore, concluded that he can be
considered as an immigrant who has not satisfied the requirements of



lav* United States ex rel Bemerksmp v# Ztimmnwm9 1?8 F. 2d 6I*$
(E#A* 3, 19U$0, and United states ex rel Sehermeister v* Catkins,
171 F# 2d 8%8 (C»A* 2, 19i89)* The evidence su.stains the first taro
charges in the warrant of arrest# In view of Section 3H of the
Irjé&gration and Mailonality Act, the third charge in the warrant of
arrest will not fee sustained# ~1",..”

BXbOJSSXOM AS.,TO SUQXSXilITY FOE of,

Baspoadent Is married to a native and eitisen of Foa#.;.; ffcaf have three .
children born in that country. Ms two daughters are married and his
son operates & restaurant# All are residing in Peru* "So one in the
United States la dependent upon him for support« He has no close
relatives In this country# D&rlIngtha past four years "fe has been
employed. in "Melrose berk, Illinois, as a holler man, earning about
$97.00 per week# Be states he has $1i,$0G#00 and he has no close
relatives In Japan# The evidence establishes that he has net the
residence reoj irements for suspension of deportation under Section
19(c)(2)(b) of the Immigration Act of 1917» -~V3IH

Eespondent desires to return to Peru to 3ein his family but thus Car-
has been precluded Cron doing so by the Peruvian government#. A check
of the appropriate local and federal records has failed to reveal an
arrest or criminal record# Inquiry has disclosed that the alien has

no connection with any subversive groups# Affidavits of witnesses

have been produced to establish that the respondent has been a person
of good »oral character for the preceding five years* On the record
the alien has established hie eligibility for suspension of deportation#

Until M*r % 19%2, the respondent, as a matter of policy in the exercise
of discretionary relief, would not be granted suspension of deportation#
However, on that date the Acting Attorney Oeneral held that discretionary
relief in the forms of suspension of deportation my be authorised in the
case of an alien brought to the United States as an internee, even though
he has no family ties in thin country, when the facts of the case
indicate that deportation would result In undue hardship, it appearing
that the alien has been in the United States for the past ten years, is
unable fee return to the country wherein his last place of lawful residence
was located and the alien has bean"absent for twenty-olii» years Stem the
country of feds origin and citizenship* Matter of Wt fnt# Dec# Mo# 22%*

Pursuant to an oardor fey the Foard of integration; Appeals of May. 2fe, 19%0,
the hearing” la; this matter was reopened at Chicago, Illinois, on |{8
October 30, 1952, to permit respondeat bo apply for relief fro® deporta-
tion* On October 30, 1952, the Bearing Officer was not aware of the =
Acting Attorney Oeneral’s decision of Hay 1952, and, t-erefero, at
that ties did not request there be made the usual Investigation covering
alien*# residence at Melrose Park, Illinois. dubsequeatly, a report of
such lavestigatlon was requested and received# It is entirely favorable
to the respondent and, therefore, has been made part of the- record of
the reopened proceeding as Exhibit 17« Hosxjondent*« File contains an
application for suspension of deiZortatloe on Forms X-256 and 1-5%

.2)
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3# that under Seetlon 3X1 of the TfasSgratien and Nationality
lot respondent is not ireligible to crasreteip*

wifin - "IN €1 *~ Bavpyfe @ »||p Pp

IT IS GISS11I® that the deportation of the alien be SLsi)encbd under
the precisions of Section 19(c)(2) of the IBEWNIgratioo let of 1917,

as amended*

IT IS r;iiE; a OdDBM) that If Congress approve® the suspension of the
alien”s deportation, to proceedings be cancelled ad the alien, IFa
quota Malgraat at the tine cf entry and NOt then charged to the
appropriate quota, be S0 charged as provided by lav*

ITISWMmm OFFIMEB that in. the evernit CoNgress fails to take actions
approvinglsuspension of iue alien”s deportation, the alien shall be

the privilege of voluntary departure at his OM expense in
lieu of deportation and that if the alien, after notification, failed”
1o depart «hen and as required, the privilege of voluntary departure
shall be withdram without further NOLICE or proceedings and the alien
shall fee deported fran the United stsfcee in the manner provided by law
on the charges contained IN tfee Warrant of arrest, except on the
folloving darge™ the Xiagigration Act of May t&,XFE&, as amended, In
that, he is as alien 1neligible to citisonebip and was not entirtled
to enter the United stetes under any excerfelon of paragraph (c),
Seetlon 13 thereof*

IT IS fUltftigS (MIWMW that this ease tee certified to the AasAslant
Coitrtissioner, Inspections and Examinations Mvision, for review*



Form 1-290D
(12-24-52)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service

NOTICE OF CERTIFICATION

IN THE MATTER
OF FILE NO. A5 967 W*

DATE: January 28, 1953
KIICHIRQ TAKAMJRA

TO: Wayne M. Collins, Esquire

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
(ADDRESS)

San Francisco» California

Please take notice that the above entitled matter has been certified
to the Assistant Commissioner, Inspections and “f~inatlons”Division, for review.

You may submit to this office wi“ tin ten days™af-]er receipt of this
notice a brief or other written statement foi by the Assistant
Commissioner, Inspections and Examinations D{

7 M -
VIA REGISTERED MAIL F. M. Symmes
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Acting Chief, Inquiry Section

GP0.83*42939



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

PLEASE REFER TO THIS FILE NUMBER

A5 967 1wt
Chicago File

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco, Califarnia

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a copy of the decision of the Special Inquiry
Officer in the case of Kiichiro Takamura, together with notice
that this matter has been certified to the Assistant Commissioner,
Inspections and Examinations Division, for review.

Very truly yours,

For the District Director

F. M. Symmes
Acting Chief, Inquiry Section

V U REGISTERED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



July 3, 1953

Mr. Kiichiro Takaraura
Premier Rose Garden
P.0O. Box 82

Maywood# I1l1linois

Dear Mr. Takamura:

I am still awaiting a decision from the
Assistant Commissioner* Inspections and
Examinations Division®* in your case which
was certified to him to review. If his
decision is favorable iIn your case# the mat-
ter will be referred to Congress for
approval# As soon as | receive the decision
I shall inform you by letter.

Very truly yours*



3030 S* E. 58th Avenue
Portland, Oregon
August 20, 1953

Mr. Wayne M. Collins

1701 Mills Tower

220 Bush Street

San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Collins:

I am enclosing a bank draft for $100.00 drawn by Melrose Park
Money Exchange, Melrose Park, Illinois in favor of Mr. Yasuhiko
Ohashi and endorsed to you. The remittance is made for payment
of Mr. Takamura* s retainer fee.

He found it difficult to pay additional sum of the retainer
fee at the present time; however, Mr. Takamura and I will appreciate
it if you will agree to handle his case with -the payment of $100.00.
I have received a letter from Mr. Ohashi explaining Mr.
Takamura®s above situation and asked me to relay his gratitude for
your past assistance and also begging for further help in early
settlement of his case.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of the enclosed sum to Mr.
Takamura through Mr. Ohashi at your earliest convenience.

Kindest regards.

Sincerely,

1. E. Kurotobi



